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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Third 

Legisla ture 



570 ROCKWOOD ROAD. 

CHAP. 163 

Funds to be solicited from cities and towns for newspaper and magazine 
advertising, names of contributing cities and towns to be mentioned in 
advertising and illcluded in special service pamphlet of contributing towns. 

Maine Development CommissiQn, how composed and appointed. Said 
funds are to be paid into the state treasury and expended under 'the direc­
tion of a commission known as the Maine Development Commission, which 
said commission shall be composed of the commissioner of agriculture, 
commissioner of inland fisheries and game, commissioner of forestry, sec­
retary of state and labor commissioner, with six citizens, representing 
varied interests of the state of }\IIaine, to be appointed by the governor with 
the advice and consent of the council. The first citizen appointees on said 
commission shall be appointed as follows: two for one year, two for two 
years and two for three years. 

No member of this commiss~on shall receIve any compensation for 
servIces. 

Private contdbutions may be received frOll1 time. to time for the pur­
poses herein set forth, and shall be paid into the state treasury and acl­
ministered in the same manner as funds appropriated by the legislature 
and those contributed by the cities and towns, or in such manner within 
the purposes of this act as the donor may provide. 

All contracts to be approved by the gov~rnor and council. 

Approved April 13, 1927. 

Chapter 163. 

Resolve, in Fayor of a Road Leading from Long Pond to Rockwood and from 
Tarratine to Greenville. 

Road, Long Pond to Rockwood etc., appropriation for. Resolved: That 
there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five thousand dol­
lars for the fiscal year ending in nineteen twenty-eight and twenty-five 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending in nineteen twenty-nine for 
construction on highway leading from Long Pond to Rockwood and from 
Tarratine so-called to Greenville. 

Approved April 14, 1927. 

Chapter 164. 

Resolve, on the Payroll of the House of Representatives of the Eighty-third 
Legislature. 

Payroll of the house of representatives. Resolved: That there be, and 



HOUSE PAYROLL. 571 

CHAP. 164 

hereby is, appropriated the sum of seventy-four thousand seven hundred 
and ten dollars, to be paid to the persons named in the following payroll 
according, to the sum set against the name of each. 

PAYROLL 

Of the members and officers of the house of representatives of the eighty­
third legislature, at the session held in August'a, commencing on the fifth 
day of January in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and 
twenty-seven. 

Mileage 
Attend- and 

Towns 
:Members' 

Names Miles ance Attend-

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN 

Lewiston ........... Francois X. Belleau ....... . 
John P. Breen ............ . 
Rodolphe Hamel .......... . 
Harold A. Nadeau ........ . 
Henry F. Roy ............ . 

Auburn ........... Fred B. Greenleaf. ........ . 
John M. Sturgis .......... . 
George C. vVing, Jr. ...... . 

Lisbon ............. Mabelle P. Chaney ........ . 
E. Livermore ...... Chester H. Sturtevant ..... . 
Minot ............. Charles L. Harris ......... . 
vVebster ........... G. M.\iVilliams ........... . 
Poland ............ Leon A. McKnight .. , .... ," 

JJ 

JJ 
,..,.. 
JJ 

55 
55 
55 
JJ 

45 
75 
65 

55 
65 

COUNTY 9F AROOSTOOK 

Sherman .......... Irving E. Seavey .. , " ..... 175 
Hodgdon .......... Frank H. Vail ............ 220 
Houlton ........... Harry B. Crawford ........ 21 5 
Dyer Brook ...... . James lVI. \iVhite ........... 180 
Monticello ......... Albert V.,r. Briggs .......... 21 5 
Caribou ...... , .... Delmer D. Powers ......... 285 
Fort Fairfield ....... \iVilliam G. Chamber lain .... 265 
Presque Isle ....... Herbert W. Kitchen ........ 260 
Mapleton .......... Harry lVI. Hughes .......... ')r"r" 

'-JJ 
\iI/ estmanland PI. ... Anton L. Storm ............ 280 
Van Buren . .. .... . Joseph V.,r. Hammond' ...... 315 
Madawaska ..... ' ... Remi A. Daigle ............ 300 

$400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 

400 
400 

400 

400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 

ance 

$4 II 

4I1 
4II 

4II 

4II 

4II 

4II 

4II 

40 9 
415 
413 
4II 

413 

435 
444 
443 
436 
443 
457 
453 
452 
451 
456 
463 
460 



572 HOUSE PAYROLL. 

CHAP. 164 

:i\Iileage 
Attend- and 

Towns 
:i\Iembers' 

Names Miles ance Attend-

VVallagrass PI.. ..... Joseph Saucier ............ 280 
Eagle Lake ........ Michael C. Burns.......... 270 
Castle Hill ........ Sanford S. Dudley......... 255 
New Sweden: ..... : Carl A .. Anderson .. , ....... 275 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND 

Portland ........... VVilliam Bissett .......... . 
Llewellyn Carleton ....... . 
Ernest E. Decker ......... . 
Robert Hale ............. . 
Andrew Jackson ......... . 
Gail Laughlin ........... . 
Edgar E. Rounds .......... . 

Westbrook ......... Frank H. Robie .......... . 
Arthur D. Varnum ........ . 

Brunswick ........ Philias J. Morin .......... . 
Active 1. Snow ........... . 

Bridgton ........... Frank M. Stone .......... . 
Gorham ........... Frederick Robie ......... . 
Cape Elizabeth ..... Edward E. Chase ......... . 
Freeport .......... Forrest F. Winslow ....... . 
Falmouth ......... John F. VVilliams ........ ' .. 
South Portland .... Fred E. Anderson ...... : .. 

George G. Boynton ....... . 
Hiram S. Cole ............ . 

Standish ........... Delmont R. Hawkes ....... . 

65 
65 
65 
65 
65 
65 
65 
70 

70 

35 
35 

120 

75 
65 
50 
70 

70 
70 

70 

85 
Harrison. " ....... Albert VV. \Veston: ........ 130 
Gray .............. George A. Morrill......... 75 
Casco ............. Hamden Tripp ............ 85 
yarmouth ......... Charles P. Allen........... 50 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 

Farmington ....... J. Clinton Metcalf. ......... 105 

Jay ............... Bert H. Farrington ........ , 35 
Strong ............ Arthur G. Eustis ........... II5 
Kingfield .......... Earl L. Wing ............ ," 125 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK 

Franklin .. " ....... C. Carroll Blaisdell........ 120 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

4 00 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 
400' 

400 

400 

ance 

456 
454 
45 1 

455 

413 
413 
413 
413 
413 
413 
413 
414 
414 
407 
407 
424 
415 
413 
410 

414 
414 . 

414 
414 
417 
426 
41 -.1 

417 
410 

421 

407 
423 
425 

424 
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Mileage 
Attend- and 

Towns 
~fembers' 

Names l\Hles ance Attend-

Bar Harbor ........ Harris L. :McLean......... 140 

Castine ........... Arthur \V. Patterson....... 75 
Deer Isle .......... George E. Snowman....... 125 
Ellsworth ........... George S. Foster.......... I05 
Southwest Harbor .. George R. Fuller.......... 155 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC 

Augusta .......... Charles P; Kinsman ....... . 
Burleigh Martin .......... . 

vVater'ville ......... Mrs. Sherman L. Berry .... . 
Edmond Cyr ............. . 
David H. Staples ......... . 

Gardiner ........... Fred N. Boston ........... . 
Clinton ........... Marcellus Cain .......... . 
Vassalboro ......... vVillard A. Marriner ...... . 
Chelsea ............ Arthur N. Douglas ........ . 
China ............. C. N. Webber ............ . 
Hallowell ......... Arthur B. Church ......... . 
:Monmouth ........ Nelson V-i. Richardson .... . 
Mount Vemon ...... B. Ralph Cram ........... . 
Sidney ............. Emest C. vVyman ........ . 

COUNTY OF KNOX 

5 
5 

20 

20 

20 

IO 

30 

15 
10 

15 

.J 

15 
60 

10 

Rockland .......... George L. St: Clair. . . . . . .. 95 
\Varren ........ ' ... Samuel E. Norwood........ 85 
Appleton ... ' ....... Robert D. Thurston........ 90 
Thomaston ......... Hollis H. Gilchrest. . . . . . . .. 85 
St. George ......... Albert J. Rawley .......... I05 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN 

\iValdoboro ......... Maude Clark Gay. .. .. .. . .. 70 
Boothbay Harbor. .. Harold \".T. Bishop......... 75 
Damariscotta ....... Daniel E. Bisbee........... 65 

COUNTY OF OXFORD 

Rumford .......... Percy H. H. Booker. . . . . . .. IIO 

Richmond L. Melcher...... I IO 

Mexico ............ John C. MacKinnon ........ IIO 

Paris ............. Stanley M. Wheeler........ 60 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

500 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

ance 

428 
415 
42 5 
42I 
431 

401 

50l 
404 
404 
40 4 
402 

406 

. 40 3 

402 

40 3 
401 

40 3 
412 

402 

422 

422 

422 

412 
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:l\Iileage 
Attend- and 

Towns 
:iUembers' 

Names ~Iiles ance Attend-

Canton ............ John K. Forhan........... 90 

Hiram ............. J aco b C. Pendexter........ IOO 

Norway ... " ...... Glenn R. McIntire......... 85 
Bethel ............ Frank A. Brown.; ......... II5 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT 

Bang-or ........... Charles D. Bartlett ....... . 
-William H. Holman ....... . 
Harold F. Ingraham ...... . 
Charles Herbert Smith .... . 

Brewer .. _ .......... \iValter J. Sargent. ........ . 
Old Town .......... Maurice Lait ............ . 
Dexter ............ \iVilliam E. Brewster ...... . 
Corinna ............ Oliver L. Jones ........... . 
Cannel ............ J 01111 Ruggles ............ . 
Howland .......... Earl A. Deakin ........... . 
Hermon ........... Howard B. Leathers ...... . 
Orono ............ Edmond J. King .......... . 
Eddington ......... J. Herbert Comins ........ . 
Lincoln ........... Edwin A. Lowell ......... . 

80 
80 
80 
65 
85 
90 

60 
60 
65 

135 
70 

85 
85 

120 
Millinocket. ........ Alexander J. Davitt. ...... 160 
Patten ............ Howard \iVood ............ 175 
Lee ............... Everett Houghton ......... 145 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS 

Monson .. ; ......... John R. Flint. : ............ 145 
Guilford ........... Fred A. Heath............ 85 
Dover-Foxcroft .... Dr. E. D. Merrill.......... 80 

- Milo .... , ......... \iVm. R. L. Hathaway ...... IOO 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC , 

Bath .............. George A. Buker. . . . . . . . . .. 45 
Henry \V. Butler.......... 45 
Charles V.i. Clifford........ 45 

Bowdoin ........... V-,T. Leslie Maloon.......... 55 
Topsham .......... Ellis L. Aldrich........... 35 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET 

Skowhegan ; ....... Blin \V. Page............. 40 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 
400 
400 
400 

,400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 

400 
400 
400 
400 

400 
400 
400 
400 
400 

400 

ance 

416 
416 
416 
413 
417 
418 
412 
412 
413 
427 
414-
417 
417 
424 
4"" .)-

435 
429 

429 
417 
416 
420 

409 
409 
409 
4II 
407 

408 
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l\Iileage 
Attend- and 

Towns 
JUembers' 

Names l\liles ance Attend-

Fairfield" .......... Arthur H. Ellis ......... ".". 25. 
Detroit ............ Bert R. Brackett. . . . . . . . . .. 45 
Harmony .......... Edwin C. Bailey........... 60 

Madison ........... vVilliam F. Greene......... 50 

Norridgewock ...... Blanche E. Folson......... 40 

Jackman .......... Ellsworth A. Piper ......... 210 

COUNTY OF WALDO 

Belfast ............ Charles A. Bruce.......... 70 

\iValdo ............. Horace C. Marden......... 60 

j\tIorrill ............ James N. Mears........... 75 
\iVinterport. ........ Frank V.i. Carleton ....... " 90 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON 

Meddybemps ...... Charles VV. Gillespie....... 200 

East Machias ....... Roy K. Dennison.......... 170 

Lubec ............. Chester L. Pike .... ·........ 220 

Eastport. .......... Joseph C. McCart .......... 2lO 

Calais ............. Herbert ]. Dudley ........ " 2IO 

Vanceboro ......... Edward A. Holbrook...... 190 

Addison ........... Everett E. Kane........... ISO 

Jonesport ... '.' ..... Edward A. Mansfield. . . . . .. 160 

COUNTY OF YORK 

Biddeford ......... ,Saul Gagne ............... 80 
George E. Griffin.......... 80 
Mrs. James G. C. Smith.... 80 
\iVilliam H. Stone.......... 80 

Saco .............. \iVilliam H. Deering........ 80 
Sanford ........... Linwood J. Goodwin ....... lOO 

Arthur S. Tucker.......... 100 

Berwick ........... Charles S. CowelL ......... !IS 
Kennebunk ......... Edwin 1. Littlefield........ lOO 

Old Orchard ........ John Nason j\tIilliken....... 75 
Lebanon .......... Charles B. Goodwin........ lOO 

Cornish ............ Leon M. Ayer. ............ IOO 

Shapleigh .......... Laurence E. Ferguson ...... 100 

Hollis ............. Pliny A. Crockett.......... 85 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

400 

ance 

40 5 
40 9 
412 

410 

408 
442 

414 
412 

41 5 
418 

440 

434 
444 
442 
442 
438 

430 

432 

416 

416 

416 

416 

416 

420 

420 

423 
420 

41 5 
420 

420 

420 

417 
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Mileage 
Attend- and 

Towns 
Members' 

Names niiles ance Attend-

Eliot .............. Calvin H. Staples.......... 130 

OFFIC;ERS OF THE HOUSE 

Clyde R. Chapman, Clerk, Belfast ..... '.' ...... . 
Harvey R. Pease, Asst. Clerk, VViscasset ....... . 
H. Ralph Hayes, Messenger, Portland ......... . 
Frank H. Treworgy, Asst. Messenger, Surry ... . 
George A. Dow, Postmaster, Portland ......... . 
D. S. Clemerit, Mail Carrier, VVinthrop ......... . 

(60 added to attendance for team hire) 
Fred C. Barnes, First Folder, Bangor .......... . 
J 01111 Curry, Second Folder, Gardiner .......... . 
Patrick H. Fitzgerald, Doorkeeper, Augusta .... . 
James C. O'Brien, Page, Hallowell ............ . 
Herman S. Martin, J r., Page, Augusta .......... . 
Clarence C. Hunt, Document Clerk, Augusta .... . 
Cecil Clay, Reporter, Belfast ......... ~ ........ . 
Helen B. Shute, Asst. Reporter, Belfast ........ . 
A. H. Herrick, Asst. Reporter, Massachusetts ... . 
E. M. Chapman, Sten. to Clerk, Belfast. ....... . 
Mildred H. Douglas, Sten. to Speaker, Chelsea .. . 
Vere C. Thyng, Special Messenger, Augusta .... . 
Lena 1. Robertson, Sten. to Reporter, Augusta .. . 
Mary E. Gray, Sten. to Asst. Reporter, Old 

Orchard ................................. . 

Approved April 14. 1927. 

Chapter 165. 

70 

, 55 
65 

II5 
65 
10 

80 

10 

5 
5 
5 

5 
5 

75 

40 0 

2000 

900 

400 

300 

300 

360 

300 

300 

300 

ISO 

ISO 

.300 

1750 

ISO 

550 

700 

350 

300 

400 

ance 

2014 

9II 
413 
32 3 
313 
362 

316 

302 

30r 

151 

151 

301 

1764 
164 

573 
714 
352 

301 

401 

ResolYe, on the PayRoll of the Senate of the Eighty-third Legislature. 

Payroll of the senate. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, ap­
propriated the sum of twenty-two thousand, nine hundred and ninety-eight 
dollars to be paid to the persons hereinafter enumerated, the stuns stated 
opposite their names respectively: 
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